

THE WESTERN SAMOA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY REGULATIONS 1948, AMENDMENT NO. 2

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of May 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Samoa Act 1921, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Western Samoa Legislative Assembly Regulations 1948, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Western Samoa Legislative Assembly Regulations 1948* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- 2. The principal regulations are hereby amended by inserting, after regulation 7, the following regulation:
- "7A. The provisions of paragraph (c) of regulation 6 and of paragraph (e) of regulation 7 of these regulations shall not apply to any payment that has been or may hereafter be received out of the Samoan Treasury by any Samoan member of the Legislative Assembly in connection with—
 - "(a) His attendance at any meeting of the Working Committee on the Development Plan in respect of Western Samoa; or
 - "(b) His attendance with the authority of the High Commissioner at any conference, meeting, or convention as a representative of the Legislative Assembly; or
 - "(c) His travelling with the authority of the High Commissioner on any mission or business as a representative of the Legislative Assembly or in connection with the said Development Plan; or
 - "(d) His attendance at any conference of the Commonwealth Parliamentary Association."

3. The principal regulations are hereby further amended by inserting,

after regulation 18, the following regulation:

"18A. The provisions of paragraph (c) of regulation 17 and of paragraph (e) of regulation 18 of these regulations shall not apply to any payment that has been or may hereafter be received out of the Samoan Treasury by any European member of the Legislative Assembly in connection with—

"(a) His attendance at any meeting of the Working Committee on the

Development Plan in respect of Western Samoa; or

"(b) His attendance with the authority of the High Commissioner at any conference, meeting, or convention as a representative of the Legislative Assembly; or

"(c) His travelling with the authority of the High Commissioner on any mission or business as a representative of the Legislative Assembly or in connection with the said Development Plan; or

"(d) His attendance at any conference of the Commonwealth Parliamentary Association."

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

[This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.]

These regulations provide that the receipt from the Samoan Treasury of certain payments specified therein will not operate to disqualify Samoan members and European members of the Legislative Assembly of Western Samoa.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in Gazette: 12 May 1955.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Island Territories.